STATE OF INDIANA SS:

IN THE SCOTT CIRCUIT COURT CAUSE NO. 8325

STATE OF INDIANA

Plaintiff

519

ALTUS JULIAN and LEAH JULIAN (H & W), SCOTTSBURG BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION (Mortgagee),

Defendants



FINDING AND JUDGMENT

Comes now the plaintiff, State of Indiana, by John J. Dillon, Attorney General, and Richard G. Speelmon, Deputy Attorney General, and come now the defendants, Altus Julian and Leah Julian (H & W), Scottsburg Building and Loan Association (Mortgagee), by their attorney of record herein, Robert B. Railing, and plaintiff now withdraws its request for a jury trial, defendants consenting thereto and this cause is now submitted to the court upon the issues formed by the exceptions heretofore filed by the plaintiff.

And the court being duly advised finds as follows:

- 1. That the plaintiff, State of Indiana, filed its complaint for the appropriation of an easement for highway right of way over defendants, real estate on the 9th day of April, 1959, and the defendants were properly served with notice as provided by statute prior to the hearing in this cause. Said complaint was amended on August 19, 1959.
- 2. That on the 11th day of May, 1959, being the day set for the hearing of the cause, an order was entered upon the record of the Scott Circuit Court, signed by Fred S. Matthews, Judge, showing that an easement for highway right of way over the defendants real estate was condemned for the uses and purposes described in said complaint.

3. That by said order the court also appointed three disinterested freeholders of Scott County to assess the damages and benefits to the defendants caused by the appropriation. 4. That the report of the court appointed appraisers of May 26, 1959 showing total damages in the sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Eighty-Eight Dollars (\$29,088.00) was set aside by the Order entered on September 4, 1959, and three appraisers were appointed to assess the damages and benefits to the defendants caused by the appropriation of the defendants' real estate as described in plaintiff's amended complaint, and order of appropriation entered on September 4, 1959. 5. That on the 4th day of September, 1959, said court-appointed appraisers returned their report to the court showing total damages in the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00), and the Court ordered the appraisers! fees set at One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) each. 6. That the plaintiff, State of Indiana, paid the award of the appraisers report of May 26, 1959 in the sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Eighty-Eight Dollars (\$29,088.00) together with the fees for the services of said appraisers to the clerk of the court on the 8th day of June, 1959, and the defendants subsequently withdrew said award on or about the 26th day of June, 1959. 7. That the plaintiff, State of Indiana, paid an additional sum of Nine Hundred Twelve Dollars (\$912.00), together with the fees for the services of the appraisers for their report of September 4, 1959, said payment making a total of Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00). 8. That the plaintiff, State of Indiana, filed exceptions to the court-appointed appraisers' report on the 26th day of May, 1959. 9. That the defendants, Altus Julian and Leah Julian (HEW), Scottsburg Building and Loan Association (Mortgagee), filed exceptions to the court-appointed appraisers' report on the 29th day of May, 1959, and withdrew said exceptions on the 26th day of June, 1959. -2of way taken and the damages to the remaining land of the defendants is Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$16.574.00), and that the defendants, Altus Julian and Leah Julian (H&W), Scottsburg Building and Loan Association (Mortgagee), should recover from the plaintiff, State of Indiana, total damages in the sum of Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$16.574.00).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the order of appropriation entered herein on the 4th day of September, 1959, be, and the same is hereby confirmed and the easement for highway right of way over defendants' real estate described in plaintiff's complaint be, and the same is appropriated, said easement for highway right of way being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter of Section nineteen, Township three North, Range seven East, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana, them North twenty-seven feet along the Nest line thereof to the point of beginning of this treety

(PARCEL NO. SO IMPRIED ACCUSE MACHINE OF TAY)

Themes North two decrees and fifty-sim minutes hat, six hundred forty-three and seven tenths feet to a point;

Thence North thirty-five degrees and fifty-six minutes Boot, fifty-coven and nice tenths feet to a point;

Thence North twenty-two degrees and forty-two rinutes Eret, two handred twenty-three and six tenths feet to a point;

Thence Month ten corpses and ten single Ent, bro hundred of and one worth fact to a point;

Thence North six decrees on I forty-form minutes lost, two hundred and three families feet to a point;

Thence North one degree West, fourteen feet to a neint;

Thence South of ship-seven decrees and this is wished alouts. East, two hundred biships one and three tenths feat to a point;

Theree South fire decrease and Auropeal his increas Tool, has burned at any voice and two tenths feet to a point;

Theree South thirteen de respond thirty-rith wineter Cost, the a holded difference and one tenth feet to a crist,

Thence South trough dorroom on hittig-six intuits Desi, or immired six on his room

Thence South clarged the decide and tropper and Lot, or in west thirty with a helf faut to a point:

Thence South zero degrees and thirty-nine minutes East, thirty-three and one tenth feet to a point;

Thence South eighty-nine degrees and eleven and a helf minutes West, seven hundred eighty-ora and three tenths feet to the place of besinning and containing tradve and nine hundred ferty-five thousandths (12.9%) seres, more or loss.

Revised 59

NOTE: The following is for Indiana State Highery Department records.

The above description applies to Parcel No. To Disht & Access, Project N-12-1(10) said intended point of Legislan for this curvey being that point measured at right agrees, ninety decreas, three hundred two and four tenths feet left, from Station 1130 * 17.6 on line "L", as shown upon the plant of Project N-02-1 Section 10, Short 21, on file in the offices of the State Minhory Department of Indians;

And from said point of toginning; thenex to employ as tract of land to be dequired as Idmited Access Right of No. and is further described to Parcel No. 50 limited Access Right of No.;

Informations the land to be adquired to Percele No. 50 Limited November , 50 Percental, 501, and 50-1-1 and there is a separate describing for each.

NOT LIMITED ACCESS

The limited access provisions do not apply to the following described right of way not hereinbefore described as limited access right of way, to-wit:

(Project I-03-1 (30) Parcol Mo. 50)

Beginning at the Southwest corner of So theast Charter of Worthwest Quarter of Socien nineteen, Township three Morth, Range seven Bost, Vienea Township, Scott County, Inclana; East along the South section line seven hundred eighty-three and nine tenths feet to a point; North sixty-three and three tenths feet to the point of Leginning of this track; (Parcell vo. 50 Permitted to the or the

Thence South eighty-nine degrees and thirty end a half minutes East, two hurdred eight and eight tenths fact to a point;

Thence South care degrees and thirty-nice nincise Best, teanty-sight and nine tenth feet to a point;

Thence South elektronine Cornege and transprons plantes Test, we harded of the and seven tenths foot to a point;

The none North more decrees and thirtients ninutes hoot, things there and one term foot to the place of bootening and containing one bendred forward the chancematers (0.248) of an sore; hore or less.

Revised 7/23 5

NOTE: The following is for Inches State Property experience regret.

The above description applies to Percellia, so, include Interior (20), card interiors point of besinger countries over the same of the same seventy feet left, from 6 tailon 85 + 50 on line "outs-low star, so show who are

of Project 1-03-1 Section 30, Sheet 22, on 2112 in the offices of the State Highest Dep of Indiana;

And from said point of beginning; thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as Permanent Right of May and is further described as Farcel No. 30 Permanent Right of May; Information: The land to be acquired is Percels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Permanent, 50T and 50-T-1 and there is a separate description for each.

Deginning at the Southwest corner of Southeast Guerter of Morthwest Quarter of Section nineteen, Township three North, Range seven East, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana; thence East three hundred two and nine tenths feet along the South line thereof to a point; thence North one thousand three hundred sixteen feet to a point; thence West one hundred ninety-nine and one tenth feet to the point of beginning of this tract;

(PARCEL NO. 50-T TE PORAIN AT ANY OF MAY)

Thence South six degrees and forty.four misutes East, one hundred fifty and two tenths feet to a point;

Thence Forth eighty-six degrees and eight ninetes dest, ninety-sorem and a half feet to a point;

Thence North Vires & greek and fifty-two minutes Wood, and hadred fifty free to a point;

Thence North sightweit degrees and eight minutes Bost, minety feet to the place of beginning and confaining three hundre! Thirty-four thousandths (0.23k) of an acce, more or less.

NOTE: The following to for Indiana State Highway Tunert and records:

The above description and I've to Percol For John, Indicated 4 (10), and Turned noise of borinaing for this curvey being that point asserted at right angles, alreign degrees, one hundred ter fact left, from Station 11/3 + 00 on line 10% as shown when

the plans of Project I-03-1 Section 30, Short 23, on file in the offices of the State Highway Tepartment of Indiana;

And from said point of teginning; thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as Temporary Right of Way and is further described as Farcal No. 50-1 Temporary Right of May;

Information: The land to be acquired is Parcels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Personant, 50-T, and 50-T-L and there is a separate description for each.

Beginning at the Southerest corner of Southeast Cuarter of Northwest Cuarter of Section nineteen, Township three North, Range seven East, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana; East along the South section line seven hundred sighty-three and nine tenths feet to a point; North sixty-three and three tenths feet to the point of beginning of this tract;

(PARCEL NO. 50-T-1 DESPENDE BECKET OF THY)

Thence North sixty-sight decrees and two sinutes Nest, one hundred thirty-nine and a half feet to a point;

Thence South eightyr-coven degrees and three minute fast, too hundred thirty-nine and one tenth feet to a point;

Thence South two decrees and thirteen misutes hast, ten feet to a paint;
Thence North sighty-eight serves East, staty-five and seven tenths feet to a paint;
Thence North one decrees and forty-e van minutes heat, sight feet to a point;
Thence South eighty-nine decrees and fifteen vientes East, thirty-three and one

Thene South zero decrees and thirty-airs minutes Past, forty-one and seven centles

Thene South zero desrees and thirty-airs aloutes Bast, forty-one and seven conthatet to a point;

Thence North eighty-mine decrees and thirty and a half minutes West, two hundred eight and eight tenths fest to the place of beginning and containing two hundred frequesavon thousandths (0.257) of an acre, more or loss.

Revised 7/22,53

MOTE: The following is for Indiana State Hickory Department records.

The above description applies to Parcel No. 50-1-1, Project I-03-1 (30), said intended point of beginning for this survey being that point seasured at right angles, ninety degrees, seventy foot left, from Station 25 * 50 on line "S-56-10-Q REV", as shown upon the plans of Project I-03-1 Section 30, Sheet 22, on file in the offices of the State Highway Department of Indiana;

And from sold point of beginning; thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as Temporary Right of by and is further described as Parcel no 50-1-1 Temporary Right of May;

Information: The land to be acquired to Parents No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Parents and 50-Tal and there is a capacita description for each.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the defendants, Altus Julian and Leah Julian (H&W), Scottsburg Building and Loan Association (Mortgagee), have and recover from the State of Indiana as final and total damages the sum of Sixteen Seventy Four (\$16,574.00) (which said amount has already been paid the defendants herein when they withdrew Twenty-Nine Thousand Eighty-Eight Dollars (\$29,088.00) of the court-appointed appraisers award of Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00), so nothing more is owing the defendants in this cause.)

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the defendants shall refund to the Clerk of the Court the sum of Fourteen (\$12,514.00 Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Expression Dollars (\$12,514.00 the Clerk of the Court shall pay said partial refund of the courtappointed appraisers' award to the plaintiff, State of Indiana, together with the balance of Nine Hundred Twelve Dollars (\$912.00) remaining on deposit with the Clerk of Court in this cause of action.

Dated: March 14, 1967

the Scott Circuit Court

Annroved :

accorney for de Andants

Deputy Attorney General

Attorney for the Plaintiff, State of Indiana

Local Counsel for the Plaintiff

SEPTLEMENT ANALYSIS

STATE VS. ALMUS JULIAN, et al		
COURT Scott Circuit CAUS		
IMPROVEMENTS: 2 story residence, 1 4-room ren 4-room bullding, and several ou		

PRINCIPAL REASONS AND JUSCIPICATION FOR SETTLEMENT (Review Tuems 7 & 8 P.P.M. 21-4,1 and Guidelines, Attachment 2)

1. Explain any Substantial Difference Between Settlement Amount and Review Appraiser's Valuation:

Review Annealser's arount exceeds transper settlement

THE STEPHETONING

PARRARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Deputy Autorney General

DOME TO DELLOW

February 8, 1967

& Rukker CHIE

DIVISION OF LAND ACQUISITION



STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OF INDIANA FLOOR STATE HOUSE ANNEX INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

	Feb	. 9,	.19. 59
To Mr. Phil R. Miller 112 West Court Ave Jeffersonville, Ir			
GENTLEMEN: We enclose State Warrant N in settlement of the following		2-2-	1959
DESCRIPT	ION	AM	IOUNT
appraising For the purchasexof Right of No. 31 in IScott County I Project Section 30 Feb. 27, 1958	03-1 agreement as per Grant dated	10	00 00
PLEASE REC	EIPT AND RETU	RN	
	Yours truly,		TROLLER
Received Payment:	3/4	/	.19



STATICUIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OF INDIANA rd FLOOR STATE HOUSE ANNEX INDIANA

Feb. 4	19.59
To Mr. Kenneth L. Fosbrink P. O. Box 312 Seymour, Indiana	
GENTLEMEN: We enclose State Warrant No.A. 162703 1-2 in settlement of the following vouchers:	27- 19.59
DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
appraising For the purchase of Right of Way on State Road No. 31 in Scott	
County I Project 03-1 Section 30 as per Grant dated	
Nov. 26, 1957	100 00
PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN	Ţ.

Yours truly,

Received Payment: Feb-

Approved by State

Payee's NAME AND ADDRESS

Scot

John R. Dollens Attorney at Law P. O. Box 269 Scottsburg, Indiana

STATE AGENCY FILL IN. This form may be used only for claims chargeable to Purchase of Right of Way.

Account Number: 400-861.611
State Agency: State Highway Commission 800

Appr. Name: Construction

State Share: \$

Federal Share: \$

DISTRIBUTION

Commission of the contract of	1_			
DATE 8 2 9 6 7	Project Number	Prefix	Road Section	Paren.
LOCATION CODE 5 0 0	Participating or Non-Participating	Account C		1
FUNCTION CODE 3 5	Fees/	8 1		\$250 00
OBJECT CODE 6 1 1	1			
PARCEL NO. 5 0	Cause No.	Altus Julian 8325		
COUNTY NAME & NO. Scott 7 2				
		Total		\$250,00
Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Chapter 155 Acts of 1953, as amended: I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no part of the same has been paid. I also authorize payment to be made as indicated above.		LIEI I hereby sign this claim vo to the extent of my interest made as indicated above. X	LIENHOLDERS I hereby sign this claim voucher as a lienholder and only certify to the extent of my interest therein and authorize payment to be made as indicated above. X	ayment to be
X (If a firm or corporation, give name)		X By Presonal Signature	uit a firm or corporation, give name) nal Signature	Title
X By Personal Signature	Title Grant ing Re	Grant Approved as to Form and Parceling Real Estate Description.	and Parcel Abstract Checked, Except-	eked, Except-
Signature if individual		Deputy Attorney General	neral	Date
X Signature if individual	Payy	Payent Approved as to Acc	der and Funds Available	allable,
Signature if individual	Approved	ved		Pate
	/ Men	Member, Indiana State Highway Commission	ay Commission	Date
Originator Date	1	Vice Chairman, Indiana State Highway Commission	hway Commission	Date

I certify to the foregoing indebtedness as indicated and recommend payment thereof. I also certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above data are correct; that the right-of-way necessary for the hereinabove described Federal-aid highway project has been acquired in the name of the State of Indiana and at the price as stated based on bona fide appraisals by appraisars duly qualified as required by the right-of-way procedures of the Bureau of Public Roads and other written justification now contained in the State's files, in accordance with procedures as submitted to and accepted by the Federal Highway Administrator.

I further state that this certification is made in my official capacity as Chief of the Division of Land Acquisition pursuant to section 131 of Title 23 of the Code of Federal Regulations and section 121 of Title 23. United States Code, for the purpose of securing, pursuant thereto, by the State of Indiana, Federal-aid funds in connection with the above-designated Federal-aid highway piperts, and that neither I nor, to the best of my knowledge, any other enforce, agent or employee of the State authorized in an official capacity to perform services in connection with the appraisal or acquisition of any of such right-of-way has any interest or contemplates any benefit from any transaction while Thyolves the acquisition of property for right-of-way for such project, other than as herein disclosed.

Appropriate With museud

Approved:

Robert J. Sell 5337 Cheviot Place Indianapolis, Indiana

only for claims chargeable to Purchase of Right of Way. STATE AGENCY FILL IN. This form may be used

Account Number: 400-861.611-

Appr. Name: State Agency:

Federal Share:

State Share:

DISTRIBUTION

Total Amt. of Check: \$150.00 \$ 135.00 15.00

State Highway Commission 800

Originator	Recommend Approval:	X	X	 		X By Py	X		Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Chapter 155 Acts of 1953, as amended: I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no part of the same has been paid. I also authorize payment to be made as indicated above.		COUNTY NAME & NO.	PARCEL NO.	OBJECT CODE	FUNCTION CODE	LOCATION CODE	DATE	
ator	Shr	Signature if individual	Signature if individual	Signature it individual	Signature if individual	exonal Signaryie	(If a firm or corporation, give name)		CLAIMANTS issions and penalties of Chapter 155 the foregoing account is just and sed is legally due, after allowing tof the same has been paid. I also a indicated above.		Scott					Month	
	1	ndividua	ndividus	ndividua	ndividua	23	tion, giv		s of Ch unt is after :				0		Ot	7 Day	
	13	=			-	13	e name		apter just a illowi		7	5	9-4	23	0	SO	-
Date	9					Title			155 Ac nd con ng all o auth		N	0	ha	07	0	Year	
Vice Chair	Membe	Approved	1	Payment		Grant Aping Real	-					State vs. A		Appraisal pa	Participating or Non-Participating	Project Number	
Vice Chairman, Indiana State Highway Commission	Member, Indiana State Highway	Post CONTRO	Controller	Payment Approved as to Account No. and	Deputy Attorney	Grant Approved as to Form and Parceling Real Estate Description.	X By Parson		I.I I hereby sign this claim to the extent of my intere made as indicated above. X	I		1tus Julian 325		et 7 9	Cost Account	Prefix	
Highway Con	hway Commission		1000	ccount No	General	n and Parc	Presonal Signature	t a firm or co	LIENHOLDERS my voucher as a lier erest therein and a	Total		ın		Dr	Cr. Dr.	Road	
			ea	, and Funds Available	D	el Abstract Checked, Except-		(If a firm or corporation, give name)	LIENHOLDERS I hereby sign this claim voucher as a lienholder and only certify to the extent of my interest therein and authorize payment to be made as indicated above. X	\$150				\$150	Amount	3 1	
Date	Date		Date	ble.	Date	d, Except-	Title		ily certify ent to be	0.00	~·,			50 00		Paren.	- The second second

I certify to the foregoing indebtedness as indicated and recommend payment thereof. I also certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above data are correct that the right-of-way necessary for the hereinabove described Federal-aid highway project has been acquired in the name of the State of Indiana and at the price as stated based on bona fide appraisals by appraisals by appraisers duly qualified as required by the right-of-way procedures of the Bureau of Public Roads and other written justification now contained in the State's files, in accordance with procedures as submitted to and accepted by the Federal Highway Administrator.

If urther state that this certification is made in my official capacity as Chief of the Division of Land Acquisition pursuant to section 131 of Title 23 of the Code of Federal Regulations and section 121 of Title 23. United States Code, for the purpose of securing, pursuant thereto, by the State of Indiana, Federal-aid funds in connection with the above-designated Federal-aid highway projects, and that neither I nor, to the best of my knowledge, any other officer, agent or employee of the State authorized in an official capacity to perform services in connection with the appraisal or acquisition of any of such right-of-way has any interest or contemplates any benefit from any transaction which involves the acquisition of property for right-of-way for such right-of-way has any interest or contemplates any benefit from any transaction

Approved: A Chief, Division of Land Acquisition umes W. Sommende

Date

Approved:

Form Prescribed by the State Board of Accounts.



STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION OF INDIANA 3rd FLOOR STATE HOUSE ANNEX INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

	Se	ptember	30,	19.59
To	Clerk Scott Circuit	Court		
	Scottsburg, Indian	ia		
GENT	LEMEN:			
W	e enclose State Warrant No	A-196140	9/24,	/ 1959

in settlement of the following vouchers:	
DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT

For the additional amount awarded by appraisers in the condemnation case of State vs. Altus Julian, in the Scott Circuit Court, #8325\$912.00		
Appraisers' fees 225.00	\$1137	00

PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN

Yours truly,

Received Payment Stacy 5

L.	D.	No.	4C-1
-	3	-	11

STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF SCOTT	SS. In the Scott Circuit Court
STATE OF INDIANA, vs.	FILED SEPTI1959
ALTUS JULIAN and LEAH JULIAN (H & W), SCOTTSBURG BUILDING AND LOAN ASSN. (Mortgagee),	Stacy & Coleman CLERK & SCOTT CIR. COURT No. 8325

EXCEPTIONS TO APPRAISER'S REPORT

The plaintiff, State of Indiana, shows to the Court that it is dissatisfied with the report of the appraisers heretofore filed herein as to the damages and benefits to the defendants:

Altus Julian and Leah Julian (H & W), Scottsburg Building and Loan Asan. (Mortgagee),

and as to the lands of said defendants, and is aggrieved thereby, and excepts to said report, upon each of the following grounds:

- (1) The award of the appraisers is excessive.
- (2) That the value of the strip of land appropriated for highway purposes, as fixed by the appraisers, is too high.
- (3) That the award of the appraisers as to the damages to the residue of the lands other than the lands appropriated and taken, is excessive.
- (4) That the award of the appraisers as to the damages which will result to defendants from the construction of the improvement in the manner proposed by plaintiff is excessive.
- (5) That the highway in question, under the plans of the State Highway Department of Indiana, is to be improved by the construction thereon of a hard surface pavement and other structures and that the remaining lands of the defendants will be enhanced in value by reason thereof, and that the appraisers failed to allow such increase in value in determining the damages to the residue of the land of defendants other than the strip appropriated, or to offset damages and benefits as provided by law.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff appeals and excepts to said report and asks that the question of damages be tried by the Court and a jury as in other civil actions.

Frank House F.
Attorney General
Deputy Attorney General
Departy Internety denotal
Deputy Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF	REPORT OF APPRAISERS
IN The	Ss.
IN THE STATE OF INDIAN	SCOTT CIRCUIT CO
STATE OF INDIANA,	
	CIRCUIT COURT
The undersi-	No. 8325
Court on the being duly sworn by the clerk of the to honestly and is	bove entitled proceedings, appointed by
being duly sworn by the clerk of the to honestly and impartially assess the dama description.	of the appointed by the
to honestly and impartially assess the damage described in the complaint in said proceeding, medday of the clerk of the sustained by or result to said defendants by reading of the complaint in said proceeding, medday of the clerk of the sustained by or result to said defendants by reading of the clerk o	C
sustained by or regularitially assess the	Scott , 19 , after
described in the	ges and the benefits, if any
Scott Scott said pros	ason of the
day of Sicht Circuit	t at the or
instruct / wille Court, at	of the class.
said real 1937	o'clock, M
the damage that will be not duties as approx	and after being
of the appropriation thereof, and said appropriated as designature of the land sought to be appropriated as designature.	asers proceeded in sworn and
aid doc	Priation and to an a body to view
and defendants to be as follows:	each of said
The value of the land sought to be appropriated as des not be value of improvements, if any stud appraisers now results to be appropriated as des not be value of improvements, if any students and to be the sum the find to be the sum the sum the value of improvements, if any students are students as the sum the sum that the sum the sum that t	eport the defendants by reason
ant hereto attant	damages and bence,
D. Appropriated as de-	sents to
he value	eribed in the count.
sum	of Sorder and
we find to be the sum of Two Thousand Five Companies of the land sought to be appropriated as described as the sum of the	d realty.
Thousand Thousand	XXXXX Sought to be an
10 Fiv	e Huna

The damages, if any, to the residue of the real estate of such defendant owners caused by taking out the part sought to be appropriated as above described, we find to be the sum of \$ 2000.00.00

The total damages we find to be the sum of \$ 30,000

Date 9/4/59

Appraisers

STATE OF INDIANA) No. 8325

COUNTY OF SCOTT) In the Scott Circuit Court

May Ferm, 1959

STATE OF INDIANA)

vs.)

ALTUS JULIAN and LEAH)

JULIAN (H & W), SCOTTSBURG) EXCEPTIONS TO APPRAISERS' REPORT

BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION)

(Mortgagee) (COURT)

(Mortgagee))

Come now the Defendants, Altus Julian and Leah Julian, and show to the Court that they are dissatisfied with the Report of the Appraisers heretofore filed on the 26th day of May, 1959, as to the amount of damages assessed to the Defendantsabove named, and as to the landsand improvements on the lands of the Defendants, and are aggrieved thereby, and except to said Report of said Appraisers, upon each of the following separate and several grounds, to-wit:

- (1) That the award of the Appraisers for damages to such Defendants is too small and far below the actual damages suffered by reason of said appropriation for highway purposes.
- (2) That the value of the lands appropriated for highway purposes herein as fixed by the Appraisers is too low and far below the value of the land appropriated.
- (3) That the award of the Appraisers as to the value of the improvements on the portion of the lands appropriated for highway purposes herein as fixed by the Appraisers is too low and far below the value of the improvements appropriated.
- (4) That the award of the Appraisers as to the damages to the residue of the real estate of said Defendants, other than the lands appropriated and taken herein, is too low and far below the damages to the lands of said Defendants other than that appropriated by reason of the construction of said highway and

, 4

as contemplated by Plaintiff herein.

5. That the award of the Appraisers as to such other damages as will result to the defendants from the construction of the improvements described in the Complaint, in the manner proposed by Plaintiff, is too low and far below such other damages as will result to said Defendants.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants appeal and except to said Report and ask that the question of the damages as affered by said Defendants be tried by the Court and a jury as in other civil actions provided by the laws of the State of Indiana, and for all other reasonable and proper relief in the premises.

Attorney for Defendants

I certify that I have this 2 day of May, 1959, mailed a copy of the foregoing Exceptions to the DeputyAttorney General for the State of Indiana, the attorney of record for Plaintiff herein.

Robert B. Railing

STATE OF INDIANA,		cuit Court
COUNTY OF SCOTT	Ss. May	Term 195. 9
STATE OF INDIANA,	FILED	
vs. ALTUS JULIAN and	MAY 2 6 1959	
LEAH JULIAN (H & W), SCOTTSBURG BUILDING AND LOAN ASSN. (Mortgam	D Stacy F. Colemans	No. 8 325

EXCEPTIONS TO APPRAISER'S REPORT

The plaintiff, State of Indiana, shows to the Court that it is dissatisfied with the report of the appraisers heretofore filed herein as to the damages and benefits to the defendants:

Altus Julian and Leah Julian (H & W), Scottsburg Building and Loan Assn. (Mortgagee),

and as to the lands of said defendants, and is aggrieved thereby, and excepts to said report, upon each of the following grounds:

- (1) The award of the appraisers is excessive.
- (2) That the value of the strip of land appropriated for highway purposes, as fixed by the appraisers, is too high.
- (3) That the award of the appraisers as to the damages to the residue of the lands other than the lands appropriated and taken, is excessive.
- (4) That the award of the appraisers as to the damages which will result to defendants from the construction of the improvement in the manner proposed by plaintiff is excessive.
- (5) That the highway in question, under the plans of the State Highway Department of Indiana, is to be improved by the construction thereon of a hard surface pavement and other structures and that the remaining lands of the defendants will be enhanced in value by reason thereof, and that the appraisers failed to allow such increase in value in determining the damages to the residue of the land of defendants other than the strip appropriated, or to offset damages and benefits as provided by law.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff appeals and excepts to said report and asks that the question of damages be tried by the Court and a jury as in other civil actions.

real of Friendle
Attorney General
Deputy Attorney General
Deputy Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

L. D. Form AD-1

REPORT OF APPRAISERS

STATE OF INDIANA,	FILED IN OPEN COURT
COUNTY OF SCOPP	MAY 2 6 1959
IN THE SCOTT	CITICUT COURT CIR. COURT
STATE OF INDIANA,	
vs.	o. 8 325
ALTUS JULIAN, et al.,	
The undersigned appraisers in the above en	titled proceedings, appointed by Hon.
Fred S. Matthews Judge of th	e Scott Circuit
Court on the day of	, 19, after
being duly sworn by the clerk of the	Scott Circuit Court
to honestly and impartially assess the damages	and the benefits, if any, that may be
sustained by or result to said defendants by reas	on of the appropriation of the real estate
described in the complaint in said proceeding, met	at the office of the clerk of the
Scott Circuit Court, at	o'clock, M., on the
day of, 19	and after being duly sworn and
instructed by the court as to their duties as ap	opraisers proceeded in a body to view
said real estate that will be affected by said ap	opropriation and to assess and appraise
the damages and the benefits sustained and resul	ting to each of said defendants by reason
of the appropriation thereof, and said appraisers	s now report the damages and benefits to
said defendants to be as follows:	
The value of the land sought to be appropria	ted as described in the court's order and
warrant hereto attached, the appraisers find to l	be the sum of fourteen a sand seven hundred
Seventeen Dollars (\$14,727,00).	
The value of improvements, if any, on the	portion of said realty sought to be appro-
priated, we find to be the sum of elect thousand	d cine madrel Dollars
(\$.3,000,00).	

2000

L. D. Form AD-

The benefits, if any, to the residue of the real estate of said defendants, resulting by taking out the part sought to be appropriated as above described, we find to be the sum of \$_______.

The total damages we find to be the sum of \$ ______

Date _____

Annraisers

		In the	SCOPP (Cour Cour
STATE OF INDIANA,	SS:	of	SCOTT	County, Indiana
COUNTY OF		1	Morey	Term 195.9

STATE OF INDIANA,

Plaintiff

versus

ALTUS JULIAN AND LEAR JULIAN (H&W), SCOTTSBURG BUILDING & LOAN ASSN. (Mortgagee) Cause No. 8325

COMPLAINT FOR APPROPRIATION
OF REAL ESTATE

ASR S 1959

Defendants.

NUMBER 1

L. D. No. 4A-2

NUMBER

That the defendants	JULIAN AND LIGHT	i JULIAN (HAW),
---------------------	------------------	-----------------

are the owners of certain real estate in said county in which is included the right of way hereby sought to be appropriated and condemned, and which is specifically described, as follows:

Beginning 27 rods Bast of the Southwest corner of the Southeast fourth of the Northwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 North, Range 7 Bast, thence East 33 rods, thence North 80 rods, thence, thence West 60 rods, thence South 21 rods; thence East 27 rods, thence South 59 rods to the place of beginning, containing 20 acres.

also beginning in the Southwest corner of the Southeast fourth of the Northwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 North, Hange 7, East running thence East 27 rods, thence North 59 rods and 6 links, thence West 27 rods thence South 59 rods and 6 links to the place of beginning, containing 10 acres."

NUMBER 3

Plaintiff is informed and verily believes that the defendant Scottsburg Building and Loan Assn., claims and asserts an interest in and to the property within.

Plaintiff alleges that ownership of the fee in and to the property as set forth in Rhetorical Paragraph 2 and said defendant last above mentioned is made party hereto, to answer as to any right, title or interest it may have in and to the real estate set forth in Rhetorical Paragraph 2.

NUMBER 4

That the residue of said real estate above described so owned by said defendants named in item

will be benefited by said proposed improvement of said State Road as alleged herein.

NUMBER.....5

HOT LIMITED ACCESS

. . . .

The limited access provisions do not apply to the following described right of way not hereinbefore described as limited access right of way, to wit:

- . . .

A blue-print sketch plat identifying the above described right of way by means of cross-hatched lines, is attached hereto and made part hereof as Exhibit "A."

(Project I-03-1 (30) Parcel No. 50 Limited Access)

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northwest quarter of Section mineteen, Township three North, Range seven East, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana; thence North, thirty feet along the half section line to the point of be invite of this truet;

(PARCEL NO. TO LIMITED ACCESS PIGHT OF WAY)

Thence North two degrees and fifty-bix minutes West, six hundred forty-three and seven tenths feet to a reint:

Thence North thirty-five degrees and fitty-eix minutes sast, fifty-seven and nine tenths fact to a point;

Thence North twenty-two degrees and forty-two minutes sast, two numbered twenty-three and six tenths feet to a noint;

Thence North ten degrees and ten clustes East, we having six and one tenth feet to a point;

There Worth six degrees and Corty-four minutes lest, two hundred and three tenths feet to a noint;

Thence North one dogree lest, fourteen feet to a colat:

Thence South eighty-seven decreas and thety-eight eighter mast, two humaned twenty-one and three tenths feet to a point:

Thence South five degrees and forty-sign, relates and, the number of all two-tentus feet to a point;

Thence South thirteen degrees and thirty-clk minutes wast, three humarus firty-five and one tenth feet to a point;

Thence South twenty degrees and fifty-six minutes cast, six hundred six and seven tentas feet to a point;

Thence South sixty-sight decrees and two minutes part, one immunou thirty-nine and a half feet to a point;

Thence South zero degrees and thirty-nine slaubes wast, thirty-three and one tenth feet to a point;

Thence South eighty-nine degrees and cleven and a half sinutes west, seven numbered eighty-one and three tenths feet to the clace of beginning and containing twelve and nine hundred forty-five thousandths (12.745) acres, more or less.

3/23,59

NOTE: The following is for Indiana State Richway Tenartment records.

The above description applies to large No. 50 Limited Access, Project 1-03-1 (3)), said intended point of beginning for this survey being that point measured at right angles, minety degrees, two hundred minety-seven feet left, from Station 1130 + 16 on line "U", as shown upon the plans of Project 1-03-1 Section 30, Short 33, on file in the offices of the State Highway Department of Indiana;

And from said point of beginning; thence to unclose a tract of land to be acquired as Limited Access Right of way and is further described as farcel to. 50 Limited Access Right of Way:

Information: The land to be accurred is Parcels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Permanent, 50-T and 50-T-1 and there is a separate description for each.

7699

East, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana: thence East, along the South Section line, seven hundred eight - one and three tenths feet to a noint; thence worth, parallel along the East section line, seventy feet to the point of beginning of this tract;

(PARCEL NO. SO IS MARKET RIVER OF WAY)

Thence South eighty-nine decrees and turty and a half minutes cast, two hundred eight and eight tenths feet to a roint:

Thence South zero correct and to introduce minutes cast, twenty-eight and mine tenths feet to a point;

Thence South eight - nine decrees and them. - one minutes west, two numbers eight and seven tenths feet to a roint:

Thence Forth Zero decreas and talett-nine allowes West, thirty-three and one tenth feet to the place of beginning and containing one humans a containing the humans acre, some or loss.

NOTE: The following is for inclana State II was Department records.

point of bariming for this survey being that a clab measured at right angles, ninety degrees, seventy feet left. From Estaten 25 + 30 on line " - 1-1 - 2 key.", as shown aron the plans of Project I-03-1 Section 30, Sheet 22, on file in the offices of the State Mighway Department of Indiana:

And from said point of beginning: thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as Permanent dight of Way and is further described as farcel No. 50 I manent Right of Way;

Information: The land to be acquired is carcels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Fermanent,
50-T and 50-T-1 and there is a separate description for each.

t.

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section mineteen, Township three North, Hange seven East, Wienna Township, Scott County, Indiana; thence East, along the South section line, seven hundred eighty-one and three tenths feet to a point; thence North, parallel along the East section line, seventy feet to the point of caginning of this tract;

(MARCEL MO. SO-T-1 TEMPORARY FIRST OF WAY)

Thence North sixty-eight degrees and two minutes West, one hundred thirty-nine and a half feet to a roint:

Thence South eighty-seven degrees and three minutes Sast, two bundred thirty-nine and one touth feet to a roint:

Thence South two decrees and thirteen minutes bast, ten feet to a noint:

Thence North eighty-eight degrees sast, sixty-live and seven tenths feet to a point;

Thence North one de ree and forty-seven minutes West, wirst feet to a point:

Thence South cighty-nine decrees and fifteen minutes hast, trivity-three and one tenth feet to a point;

Thence South zero decrees and thirty-nine minutes east, forty-one and seven tenths feet to a point:

Thence North eighty-nine degrees and thirty and a half minutes West, two hundred eight and eight tenths feet to the place of by inning and containing two hundres fifty-seven thousandths (0.257) of an acro, more or less.

3/23,59

NOTE: The following is for Indiana State Highway Department records.

The above description applies to Parcel No. 50-1-1, Project I-03-1 (30), said intended point of beginning for this survey being that point measured at right angles, ninety degrees, seventy feet left, from Station 25 + 50 on line "3-56-10-2 Rev.", as shown upon the plans of Project I-03-1 Section 30, Speet 22, on file in the offices of the State Highway Department of Indiana;

And from said point of be lumin; thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as Temporary light of Way and is further described as Parcel No. 50-T-1 Temporary Right of Way:

Information: The land to be acquired is Farcels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Right of Way, 50-7-1 and 50-7 and there is a serarate description for each.

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section mineteen, Township three North, Range sever dast, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana; thence sast, parallel with the section line, one hundred sixteen feet to a rolat; thence South, parallel with the section line, twenty-three and two tenths feet to the point of beginning of this tract:

(PARCEL MC. 50-T TEMPORARY RIGHT OF WAY)

Thence South six degrees and forty-four minutes cast, one hundred fifty and two tenths feet to a point;

Thence South eighty-six degrees and eight minutes West, minety-seven and a half feet to a point:

Thence North three degrees and fifty-two minutes West, one hundred fifty feet to a point;

Thence North elenty-six decrees and eight minutes East, ninety feet to the place of beginning and containing three hunared thirty-four thousandths (0.3%) of an acre, more or less.

3/23,59

NOTE: The following is for Indiana State Lighway Separtment records.

point of beginning for this curvey being that point measured at right angles, ninety decrees one hundred ten feet left, from stitten 11h3 + 00 on line "U", as shown upon the plans of Project 1-03-1 section 30, sheet 23, on File in the offices of the State Highway Department of Indiana:

And from said point of beginning; thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as

Temporary Right of Way and is further described as Parcel No. 50-T Temporary Right of Way; Information: The land to be acquired is Farcels No. 50 Dimited Access, 50 Fermanent. 50-T-1 and 50-T and there is a separate description for each.

NUMBER 5

That prior to the bringing of this action, the plaintiff, through the said State Highway Department of Indiana, made an effort to purchase said described right of way and interest in said land from the above named owners, but that plaintiff and said owners have been unable to agree as to the purchase price thereof, or as to the amount of damages, if any, sustained by said defendants by reason of the appropriation of said property for the use hereinbefore stated.

NUMBER 7

That prior to the bringing of this action the said State Highway Department of Indiana adopted a resolution setting forth the description of said real estate sought to be acquired by it, as above set forth, which said resolution alleged and set forth that said real estate herein sought to be condemned was necessary for the carrying out of said highway improvement project and directed that condemnation proceedings therefor be instituted by the Attorney General in the name of the State of Indiana.

NUMBER 8

That said highway so to be improved extends from the Kentucky State line thence running North through all of Clark County, Indiana, thence through Columbus, Franklin, Indianapolis, Kokomo, Peru, Plymouth South Bend and terminating at the Michigan State line; and that the termini and course of the particular project involved is as follows: Beginning at a point approximately 60.7 feet South and 777.9 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of Section 19, Township 2 North, Range 7 East in Monroe Township, Clark County and extending in a Northerly direction to a point approximately 1559.4 feet East and 1046.4 feet West of the Southeast corner of the Northwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 North, Range 7 East, in Vienna Township,

County, and State of Indiana, and said right of way is to be feet wide, excepting where additional width may be required for construction purposes.

NUMBER 9

That the plaintiff, through said State Highway Department of Indiana, intends to use the property herein sought to be condemned for the purpose of the improvement of said highway and the widening thereof, and said property as herein described is necessary and proper for the carrying out of said work, and said property when obtained will be used for such purpose.



NUMBER 10

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays that three disinterested freeholders of said county be appointed to appraise the value of the real estate sought to be condemned, and to fix the amount of benefits and damages, if any; and that such appraisers be ordered to report their appraisement, as by law provided, within a reasonable time to be fixed by the court, and that all other steps be taken and all proceedings had necessary for the State Highway Department of Indiana to acquire, by the right of eminent domain, the property so sought to be condemned for the purpose aforesaid.

ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

31.N

PLAN SHEETS #22, 23 BEG. 1143+00, 110's PARCEL SOT RIN N30-52 W PARCEL # 50 70 Const Outlet Dited 1000 (2) 19/0 (2) 19/0 (2) 19/0 (2) 2/0 (2) ALTOS & LEAN JULIAN 3 23 59 08 AWN: 0 . M T-03-1(30) SCOTT 200000 Ja 13.684 US731@ Xings x # 56 Parcel 501A R/W 12 945 Ac. Parcel 50 R/W 0 148 Ac. Parcel 507 0.334 Ac. Parcel 507-1 0.257 Ac. Total 13684 Acres 25.80 2 9125.24° ...
2008.13813594 Control of the state of the sta 2913850 20 menthism

HAD 59

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the carrying out of the construction and improvement by the State Highway Department of Indiana of Project No. I 03-1

Sec. 30 , in Scott County, Indiana requires the construction, reconstruction, relocation or maintenance and repair (strike out inappropriate) of a public highway in said County, locally known as the S.R. 31 Road, which highway forms a part of a State Highway designated in the records and files of the State Highway Department of Indiana as Road No. 31 which extends from the Kentucky State line thence running North through all of Clark County, Indiana, thence through Columbus, Franklin, Indianapolis, Kokomo, Peru, Plymouth South Bend and terminating at the Michigan State line

the general width of the right of way for said project is 200 feet, which proposed construction project necessitate acquisition of right of way as provided in the plans of said project on file in the offices of the State Highway Department of Indiana at Indianapolis, Indiana, and which highway is to be constructed and improved as a "limited access facility", subject to regulations as provided in Chapter 245 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1945, the general route, location and termini thereof being as follows:

Beginning at a point approximately 68.7 feet South and 777.3 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of Section 19, Township 2 North, Range 7 East in Monroe Township, Clark County and extending in a Northerly direction to a point approximately 1559.4 feet East and 1046.4 feet West of the Southeast corner of the Northwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 North, Range 7 East, in Vienna Township, Scott County, State of Indiana.

AND WHEREAS, it is necessary in making said improvement to acquire a right of way as hereinafter described over land of Altus Julian and Leah Julian, husband and wife, Scottsburg, Indiana and Scottsburg Building and Loan Assn., Scottsburg, Indiana and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Department of Indiana has made an offer to said owner(s) for the purchase of said land, but has been unable to agree with said owner(s) upon purchase price, thereof, or upon the amount of damages sustained by said owner(s), by reason of the taking thereof for the purpose aforesaid, and,

WHEREAS, the failure to obtain said land for said purpose is delaying the work of said highway improvement.

BE IT RESOLVED, that condemnation proceedings be instituted by the Attorney General in the name of the State of Indiana in a court of appropriate jurisdiction, for the land hereinafter described, the same being in Scott County, Indiana, and to be used as right of way easement for said highway improvement as a limited access facility, and being necessary for such purposes, which land is specifically described as follows to-wit:

Inemre worth thirty-list to reason to the same and the same .

Thence South eighty-nine degrees and eleven and a half minutes West, seven number eighty-one and three tenths feet to the slace of beginning and containing twelve and nine hundred forty-five thousandths (12,745) acres, nore or less.

HD 3/23,59

NOTE: The following is for Indiana State Hickory Legarithms records.

The above description applies to three ide. William and Access, Project 1-2-21 (3), said intended roint of beginning for this survey being that roint measures as right angles, ninety degrees, two hundred ninety-seven feet left, From Station 110 + 15 on line "D", as shown upon the plans of Project 1-0-1 Section 1, who t Ds, on Fig. in the offices of the State Wighway Department of Indiana;

And from said point of beginning; thence to enclose a truck of land to be acquired as Limited Access Right of way and to further described as largel to. () Limiton access tight of Way:

Information: The land to be acquired is targets to. 50 12 () d access, 50 remanant, 50-7 and 50-7-1 and there is a separate description for each.

NOT LIMITED ACCESS

. . .

The limited access provisions do not apply to the following described right of way not hereinbefore described as limited access right of way, to wit:

East, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana: thence sast, along the South section line, seven hundred eighty-one and three tenths feet to a coint; thence worth, parallel along the East section line, seventy feet to the point of beginning of this tract:

(PARCEL NO. 50 PERMANENT RIGHT OF WAY)

Thence South eighty-nine de reus and t irty and a half minutes cast, two hundred eight and eight tenths feet to a roint;

Thence South zero degrees and thirty-nine minutes dast, twenty-sight and nine tenths feet to a point:

Thence South eight -nine degrees and twenty-one minutes west, two hungred eight and seven tenths feet to a point:

Thence North zero decrees and thirty-nine simules west, thirty-three and one tenth feet to the place of beginning and containing one hundred forty-night thousandths (0.1%) of an acre, more or less.

7699

NOTS: The following is for Indiana State of Stay Department records.

And from said point of beginning: thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as Permanent Right of Way and is further described as Parcel No. 50 Permanent Right of Way;

Information: The land to be acquired is Parcels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Permanent,

50-T and 50-T-1 and there is a separate description for each.

.

East, Tenna Township, Scott County, Indiana: thence dast, along the South section line, seven hundred eighty-one and three tenths feet to a point: thence North, narallel along the East section line, seventy feet to the point of perinding of this tract;

(DARCEL NO. 10-7-1 TOBORASS 1 MAY)

Thence North sixty-sight degrees and two minutes West, one numbered tairty-nine and a half feet to a coint:

Thence South eighty-seven degrees and three minutes sast, two homined thirty-nine and one tenth fort to a point:

Thence North eighty-cight degrees wast, cighty-live and seven tenths feet to a point;

Thence North one degree and fort -seven minutes west, eight feet to a point;

Thence South cighty-nine degrees and fifteen minutes wast, tripy-three and one tenth

Thence South zero decrees and the remains minutes east, forty-one and seven tenths feet to a roint:

Thence forth blasty-nine degrees and thirty and a naif minutes west, two hundred of at and eight tenths feet to the clace of besinning and containing two hundres fifty-seven thousandths (0.257) of an acre, more or sees.

3/23,59

NOTE: The following is for Indiana State Element Department records.

The above description applies to Farcer No. 50-1-1, Project I-03-1 (30), said intended point of beginning for this survey being that point measured at right angles, ninety degrees, seventy feet left, from Station 25 + 50 on line "5-56-10-2 Rev.", as shown upon the plans of Project I-03-1 Section 30, Sheet 22, on file in the offices of the State Highway Department of Indiana;

And from said point of be innin; thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as

Temporary light of Way and is further described as Parcel No. 50-7-1 Temporary Right of Way;

Information: The land to be acquired is Farcels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Elight of Way, 50-T-1 and 50-T and there is a separate description for each.

3/23,59

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section minuteen, Township three North, Hange seven East, Vienna Township, Scott County, Indiana; thence East, parallel with the section line, one hundred sixteen feet to a point; thence South, parallel with the section line, twenty-three and two tenths feet to the point of beginning of this tract:

(PARCEL MC. SOUT TEMPORARY RELET OF MAY)

Thence South six degrees and forty-four ributes dast, one hundred fifty and two tenths feet to a point:

Thence South oighty-six degrees and eight minutes west, ninety-seven and a half feet to a point:

Thence North three degrees and first-two minutes Nest, one hundred fifty feet to a point;
Thence North elibty-six degrees are aight minutes East, ninety feet to the place of
beginning and containing three hundred thirty-four thousandths (0.3%) of an acre, more or
less.

NOTE: The following is for Indiana State Pichway Department records.

The above description and lies to Parcel do. 50-1, Project 1-00-1, and anomaled a point of beginning for this survey being that point measured at right angles, ninety decrees one hundred ten feet left, from station 1363 x 30 on line "0", as shown upon the plans of Project 1-03-1 Jection 30, wheet 21, on 1310 in the offices of the State Wichmay Department of Indiana:

And from said point of beginning; thence to enclose a tract of land to be acquired as

Temporary Ri ht of Way and is further described as Farcel No. 50-T Temporary Right of Way;

Information: The land to be acquired is Farcels No. 50 Limited Access, 50 Permanent,

50-T-1 and 50-T and there is a separate description for each.

Form CR-2 Rev. 4-58

Resolution (Cont.) and a Right of Way Plat as shown in attached exhibit and marked "Exhibit A."

WHEREAS this matter was considered and adopted by voice vote by a quorum of the members of the Indiana Highway Department present at a regular meeting held in the office of the Indiana Highway Department in Indianapolis, Indiana, on the Juday of Lepsil 195 2.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be referred to the Attorney General of Indiana.

STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OF INDIANA

Chai

Member

Secretary

Offices of the State Highway Department of Indiana, Indianapolis, Indiana.

This is to certify that the attached and foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of a Resolution with Right of Way map attached affecting the lands of Altus Julian and Leah Julian, husband and wife, Scottsburg, Indiand and Scottsburg, Building and Loan Assn., Scottsburg, Indiana in Scott County, Indiana, as the same appears on records in the files of said Department in the State House Annex in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

IN WITNESS WHERSOF, I, John Peters, Chairman of the State

Chairman

ATTEST:

Secretary

ZNEGANN/4. Revised 7/21,59 3/23,59 Lec. Line

TITLE AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

RIGHT OF WAY DEPARTMENT STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OF INDIANA

S. R. 31 I PROJ. No	. 03-1 (3	0)		OUNTY	Conth
Names on Plans Altus Leah Julian				JUNI 1	36010
Names in Trans, Book Altus &	Leah Juli	an			
December				-1	
Description or Addition	Sec.	Twp.	Rge.	Acrea	ge Assessed Value
of Se f Hwgr.	139	1 3	7	120	300
of Se a lwgr.			17	120	200
of Se & Mwgr.				10	600-3755
					1332712
Deed Record 36 p 5					
Grantor Honer B. Guernsey			E. 21,	1954 Da	ted Aug. 21, Deed
Grantee Alma Julian and Tall					
ddress of Grantee b scottsburg, 1	, husband				
fortgage Record 48 p. 288	Amo	ount_slo	,000.00		Dated Jan. 26, J
lorigagor Altus Julian and Leah Jul	lian, hust				
fortagee Scottsburg Building & Los					
UDGMENT RECORD YesONo		I IS DE	NITHERIC	PECOP	D Vac Name
MSCELLANEOUS RECORD Yes No					
					Yes (NoneC)
answer to any of above is yes, clari		k of she	et or or	n attache	ed sheet.
AXES 3334.50 Current Paid 168.25		Delingu	ant Con		
		Derniqu	one Com		
	CERTIFI	CATE			
I, the undersigned certify that the rs of the above described real estate of the above county from the date of acept as otherwise noted, and that all reinbefore requested for the same per	as show the earl liens, ju	n by the iest enti	record y show s and o	s in the	office of Record- search to date,
			1	1	1
23		10	11	11	4
ated this // day of (1861) I'	95 8	Abstrac	tor	1 911	hot
			tor	I III	hot
		Abstrac By Deputy A			
ated this // day of Oell 19 rel. Approval of Title Date and approval of Abstract of Title		Ву			

CAPTION

1. 1.

To the Following described real estate situated in Vienna Township, Scott

Beginning 27 rods East of the Southwest corner of the Boutheast fourth of the Northwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 North, Range 7 East, thence East 33 rods, thence North 80 rods, thence Mest 60 rods, thence South 21 rods; thence East 27 rods, thence South 59 rods to the place of beginning, containing 20 acres.

And the state of the speciment corner of the Southeast Court of the

Attorney and Austractor

Homer B. Guernsey, un arried and of legal are

Altus Julian and leah Julian,

Warranty Deed
Dated August 21, 1954
Recorded August 21, 1954
Deed Record 36, page 54
Doott County, Indiana
Consideration: One Dollar au

Other Valuable Considerations

Stamped: 812.10

Arknowledged burnst 21, 1984

perore Marie A. Mosserville, Totary hublic, Scott County, Endiana.

Regioning 27 rols East of the Bolthost corner of the Bostheast fourth of the Tribbest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 borth, Range 7 East, thence East 33 rods thence Borth 90 rods, thence, thence West 60 rods, thence, South 21 rods; thence East 27 rods, thence Bouth 59 rods to the slace of beginning, containing 20 acres.

Also segiming is the Southwest corper of the Southeast fourth of the Southeast fourth of the Southeast quarter of Section 19, Township I sorth, Range 7 East running thence East 27 rods, thence South 50 rods and 6 links, thence West 27 rods thence South 50 rods and 6 links to the place of becoming containing 10 acres.

10.500

Coldie Redemburg hirg and Otha Warranty Deed
Ring, her Mushama Dated April 17, 1948
Recorded April 20, 1948

Homer B. Ournsey and Lillie Lay Surpsey, instead and wife

Dated April 17, 1948
Recorded April 20, 1948
Deed Record 32, page 181
Scott County, Indiana
Consideration: One Dollar and Other Valuable Considerations
Sta ped: \$15.60

Acknowledged April 17, 1948

before Earry S. McCalle, Totary Public, Scott County, Indiana.

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Southeast fourth of the Forthwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 North, Sange 7 East cumming thesee East 37 rods, thence South 59 rods and Chinas, thence West 37 rods thence South 55 rods and Chinas to the place of Desiming, containing the bores.

Also regimine 27 role tash of the Southwest fourth of the Northwest quarter of Destion 19, Township 3 North, Range 7 seat, those Sast 33 role, those Forth 80 role, thence West 60 role, those South 20 role, those Rast 27 role, those South 39 role to the place of Degiming, containing 20 acros.

Allias E. Rodensurg

Constaint filed September 1, 1988.

Among other proceedings had the following judgment was entered

ones now the plaintiff is person and by her attorney Joseph W. Veroarg and comes also the defendant in person and by his attorney, foward P.

Leads and the court having terrefore heard the evidence and the argument of counsel on being new duly advised in the presises finds for the plaintiff and that the allegations of the first paragraph of her complaint are tree and that the allegations of the first paragraph of her complaint are tree and that the is emittled to a decree of divorce from the defendant upon the second paragraph of plaintiffs complaint. The court further finds for the defendant that for the plaintiff and cross defendant on the cross-couplaint of derendant are cross-couplaint. The court further finds that the plaintiff is a middle and proper person to have the care, custour and control of the children names in her said douplaint, and their plaintiff is entitled to recover all of the personal property new in her possession and situated on or about her precises in the town of southering said county and state excepting one beass bod, one dressen, one chiffenier, one high chair and the papers and photographs which are the personal effects of the defendant. The court further finds that the plaintiff is entitled to an allowance for the mainterance are support of said children.

It is, therefore, considered and adjudged by the court that the bonds of patrimony existing between plaintiff and defendant herein be and they are hereby dissolved and that plaintiff is hereby granted a divorce from defendant.

It is further considered and adjudged by the court that plaintiff have and recover of and from the defendant all of the personal property now situate on or about the residence and home of the plaintiff in the town of Scottsburg, Scott County, Indiana, except one brass bed, one dresser, one chiffioner, one high chair and the bapers and photographs which are the personal effects of the defendant herein and which are now and hereby adjudged the property of and avanted to the defendant.

It is further considered and ordered by the court that the plaintiff
have the care, custody and control of the following maned children, to-wit:

Auth Marie Rosenburg 20 years of age and Josephine Anne Rodenburg, 12 years
of age provided however that the defendant shall have the right and
privilege of the custody and control of said child, Josephine Anne Rodenburg
on each decreased and on a part of each Sunday all until the further order
of this court; it is further ordered that defendant pay to the Clerk of
this court weekly tegisning Arril 8, 1939 for the support and maintenance
of said children the sum of 16.00.

It is further considered and adjudged that plaintiff recover of the

Recorded In Order Book 39, Page 112 Clerk's Office, Scott County, Indiana. Lee Downey Executer of the Last Will and Testament of George T.
Pound, deceased, by order of the Reptt Directly Court of Scott
County in the State of Indiana entered in Order Book V of Said court on page 257

Militan W. Redenming and Coldie Notes

Executor's Deed
Dated January 24, 1929
Recorded January 25, 1929
Deed Record 26, page 487
Scott County, Indiana
Consideration: 3600.00
Stamped:

Perore Lawson W. Pace, Tetary Public, Scott County, Indiana.

Jeschintion:

Degining at the Journest Purner of the Southeast fourth of the Northwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 North, Rango 7 East, running thence East 27 rods, thence North 59 rods and 6 links, thence West 27 rols, thence Douth 59 rods and 6 links to the place of Deginning, containing acres.

George V. Cain and Olive M. Cain,

76

William F. Rodenburg and Goldie F. Rodenburg, bushand and wife Warranty Deed
Dated October 13, 1924
Recorded November 6, 1924
Deed Record 26, page 84
Scott County, Indiana
Consideration: \$1.00
Stamped: \$2.50
Acknowledged October 13, 1924

before Jesse B. Davis, Potary Public, Scott County, Indiana.

Description:

Beginning 27 rods East of the Jouthwest corner of the Southeast quarter of the Borthwest quarter of Section 19, Township 3 Borth, Range 7 East; thence East 33 rods, thence Forth 80 rods thence West 60 rods, thence Jouth 21 rods, thence East 27 rods, thence South 59 rods to the place of beginning containing 20 acres. All in Section 19, Township 3 Morth, Range 7 East.